
21/03/2012 
 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR DECISION 
 
CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 21 March 2012 Case Officer Gary 
Osmond 
 
 
SITE: 36 Valley Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1GP 
 
A\1 Ref. F/11/69804 Received: 10/10/2011     (05/12/2011) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs N Holden-Brown 

 
PROPOSAL: Raising of ridge and alterations to roof, including side 

dormers, to provide additional living accommodation 
  
AMENDMENTS: None 
 
Preamble: 
 
Members will recall from the last Chandler’s Ford and Hiltingbury Local Area 
Committee instructing officers to provide suggested wording of approval 
conditions. 
 
The suggested approval conditions are as follows: 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: Location/Site Plan & WSC/11/06/01 
Sheet B.  Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning. 

 
(2) The development hereby permitted must be begun within a period of 

three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.  
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

 
(3) Details and samples of all external facing and roofing materials must be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before development commences. The development must then accord 
with these approved details.  Reason: To ensure that the external 
appearance of the building is satisfactory. 

 
(4) Any windows or roof lights at first floor level on the eastern and western 

side elevations must be glazed with obscure glass and have no opening 
parts less than 1.7 metres above the floor level of the rooms which they 
serve and must be maintained in that condition.  Reason: To preserve the 
amenity of the adjoining properties. 

 



(5) No construction or demolition work must take place except between the 
hours 0800 to 1800 Mondays to Fridays or 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays 
and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays.  Reason: To protect the 
amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings. 

 
(6) No burning of materials obtained by site clearance or from any other 

source shall take place on this site during the construction and fitting out 
process.  Reason: In the interests of amenity. 

 
Note to Applicant:  It is considered that, subject to compliance with the 
conditions and any obligations attached to this permission, the proposed 
development is acceptable because it will not materially harm the character 
of the area, the amenity of neighbours or highway safety and it is in 
accordance with the policies and proposals of the development plan, as 
listed below, and after due regard to all other relevant material 
considerations the local planning authority is of the opinion that permission 
should be granted.  
 
The following development plan policies are relevant to this decision and the 
conditions attached to it: 
 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review 2001-2011, saved Policy [59.BE].  
 
Under the Town and Country Planning [Fees for Applications and Deemed 
Applications][Amendment][England] Regulation 2008, a fee is now required 
for Discharge of Condition Applications. 
N.B. Conditions not fully discharged, invalidate the planning permission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



For Information 
 
The original officer recommendation to refuse remains and the previous 
committee report is included below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
 

 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1)  The proposed roof alterations, by virtue of their resulting mass, bulk, form, 

scale, height and design are not considered to be sympathetic or 
subservient to the application dwelling and would introduce a feature of 
unwelcome prominence within the existing street scene, to the detriment 
of the character and visual amenity of this section of Valley Road and 
views from Heathlands Road, as well as the appearance and character of 
the application dwelling. The proposals are therefore considered to be 
contrary to saved Policy 59.BE of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 
Review (2001-2011) and Supplementary Planning Document 'Quality 
Places'. 

  
Note to Applicant:  This application has been determined using the 
following submitted plans: Location & WSC/11/06/01B. 

  
 
 
Original Report: 

 
This application has been referred to Committee because the applicant is 
directly related to a Member of the Committee. 

 
Description of application 

1. The application seeks approval for the raising of the existing ridge line 
and alterations to the form of the roof, including dormer windows to the 
side, to provide additional first floor living accommodation. 

 
Topography 

 
2. The application site and its immediate surroundings are relatively flat 

and level. 
 
Trees 

 



3. There are a couple of protected trees to the rear of the site but neither 
of these, nor any immediately adjacent to the site would be affected by 
the proposed works. 

 
Boundary treatment 

 
4. The front northern boundary onto Valley Road is marked by a low brick 

wall with piers and timber in fill panels to an overall height of 
approximately 1.0 - 1.2 metres. To the side boundaries are fences of a 
similar height along the front half of the site which rise to 1.8 metres 
towards the rear to provide privacy for the rear gardens. The fence 
continues to the rear southern boundary which also has dense planting 
and trees. 

 
Site characteristics 

 
5. The property is a 1950s bungalow with a loft conversion and later 

single storey additions to the side and rear. The frontage is a good size 
with ample room for parking and turning. To the western side is a 
driveway leading to a single detached garage and to the east is a 
further area of hard standing. To the rear is a good size garden with 
trees at the end. 

 
Character of locality 

 
6. The surrounding area is predominantly residential in nature and made 

up of a mixture of mainly detached single and two storey dwellings of 
various ages and styles on good size plots. The site falls outside of any 
Special Character Area designation. 

 
Relevant planning history 

 
7. The bungalow was originally built in the 1950s, had a loft conversion in 

1960 and then later additions to the rear in the 70s and 80s. 
 
Representations received 

 
8. At the time of writing only one representation has been received in 

support of the proposal. 
 
Consultation responses 
 
Chandler’s Ford Parish Council  

 
9. No objection. 

 
Policy context:  designation applicable to site 

 
• Within Built-Up Area Boundary 
• Within Established Residential Area 



 
Development plan policies 

 
• Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011): 59.BE 
• Supplementary Planning Document: Quality Places 

 
Planning policy guidance / statement 

 
• PPS 1 – Delivering Sustainable Development 

 
Policy commentary 

 
10. The above policies combine to form the criteria on which this 

application will be assessed with particular regard to the principle of 
that proposed, its layout and design, impact upon the residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties, as well as upon the street scene 
and character of the surrounding area. 

 
Comment on representations received 

 
11. Letter of support is noted. 

 
Assessment of proposal: Development plan and / or legislative 
background 

 
12. Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

states:  “If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose 
of any determination to be made under the Planning Acts the 
determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise”. 

 
13. The proposal is considered to conflict with the relevant Development 

Plan policies. 
 
14. In this case policy issues for consideration include: 

 
Principle 

 
15. The application site lies within the urban edge and within an 

established residential area where the basic principle of development is 
acceptable. However, any formal planning approval is based upon the 
exact nature, design and impact of that proposed being considered 
acceptable and in accordance with the relevant saved policies of the 
adopted local plan and supplementary planning documents. 

 
16. The most relevant policy in this case is saved Policy 59.BE of the 

Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011) which requires all 
new development to take account of the context and character of its 
surroundings and neighbouring uses and not result in any unacceptable 
disturbance or impact. 



 
Layout & Design 

 
17. The application proposes to raise the current ridge line of the bungalow 

by 1.4 metres to 6.9 metres in height and stretch the main roof back 
over an existing single storey rear extension. It is also proposed to alter 
the form of the roof from the current fully hipped design to a half-hipped 
front and rear. As originally submitted, the rear elevation was to be fully 
gabled but this has been altered to a half-hip to reduce the length of the 
ridgeline. The overall change in roof form will result in the main ridge 
length increasing from 1.1 metres to 10.4 metres and include a 
substantial pitched roof dormer to the western elevation and a smaller 
box dormer to the eastern elevation. These changes will increase the 
current first floor accommodation from a single bedroom to three plus a 
bathroom, including a master suite with en-suite and dressing room. 

 
18. While there is no objection from officers to providing additional first 

floor accommodation, the size, scale, form and height of that proposed 
is not considered to be sympathetic to the character or appearance of 
the existing bungalow, and will result in an excessively large and 
dominating roof. The proposal is not therefore considered to comply 
with the requirements of saved Policy 59.BE of the Eastleigh Borough 
Local Plan Review (20010-2011). 

 
Residential Amenity 
 
19. Despite the substantial size and scale of the roof proposed, the 

alterations will not have any adverse or unacceptable impact upon the 
residential amenity of any neighbouring property in terms of loss of 
privacy, light or outlook due to the orientation, proximity and 
relationship between the application dwelling and its neighbours. The 
outlook from a bedroom window to the side of No.34 will be quite 
severely affected but as this is a secondary window, it would be 
unreasonable to refuse the application for this reason. 

 
Street Scene & Area Character 

 
20. The main concern with that proposed is its impact upon the street 

scene and character of this part of Valley Road. The substantial 
increase in the mass, bulk, depth and to a lesser degree height of the 
proposed roof will make the property very visible within the street scene 
and would appear to dominate its neighbouring bungalows. The site is 
also rather prominent, being sited directly opposite the junction with 
Heathlands Road. Therefore any alterations to the property will also 
have an impact on this street, as well as Valley Road. 

 
21. The proposed design would introduce a wide half-hipped front 

elevation in a street of mainly fully hipped roof dwellings. It would also 
introduce a very long main ridge line which will be clearly visible above 
the neighbouring bungalows when viewed from an angle along Valley 



Road. It is this greatly increased mass and bulk of the resulting room 
that raises concerns with regards to adverse and unacceptable impact 
upon the street scene, visual amenity and character of the area. 

 
22. It has been pointed out by the applicant that there are many examples 

of similar developments in the area. This may be the case but most of 
these are likely to have been constructed a number of years ago and 
would not necessarily be considered acceptable under today’s planning 
policies and guidance. Also each case must be judged on its own 
merits, simply because something was considered acceptable on one 
site does not make it acceptable for another. No specific sites have 
been highlighted but it should be noted that there is nothing similar 
within the immediate vicinity of the application site. 

 
23. The applicant has also pointed out that the immediate neighbouring 

property to the west of the site, No.38 Valley Road, is a substantial two 
storey semi-detached dwelling with a rather large dormer window to the 
side, which already dominates the application dwelling and the street 
scene. It is acknowledged that this property is obviously taller than the 
application dwelling and that its bulky side dormer does make it rather 
prominent in terms of the street scene. However, this does not 
necessarily make it acceptable to introduce another large bulky 
structure to the street scene which will perpetuate the current negative 
impact of the neighbouring property. 

 
Other material considerations 
 
24. It is considered that there are no other material considerations to 

warrant a decision otherwise than in accordance with the Development 
Plan and / or legislative background. 

 
Conclusion 

 
25. To conclude, while there is no objection from officers to providing 

additional first floor accommodation, the resulting mass, bulk and 
depth, of the roof proposed, together with the increased height will have 
an unsympathetic, adverse and unacceptable impact upon the 
character and appearance of the street scene, the surrounding area 
and the application dwelling. The proposal is considered to be contrary 
to saved Policy 59.BE of the local plan, as well as the recently adopted 
Supplementary Planning Document ‘Quality Places’ and is therefore 
recommended for refusal. 
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